Village of Antioch, Illinois

RESOLUTION 18-04

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORIZATION TO THE
ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE AN AMENDEMENT TO THE EXISTING
CONTRACT WITH SYNAGRO LLC TO PROVIDE TRANSPORTATION
AND LAND APPLICATION SERVICES FOR ANOTHER YEAR

WHEREAS, the agreement for the transportation and land application of bio-solids
between the Village and Synagro LLC is set to expire on March 6, 2018, and

WHEREAS, these services Synagro LLC provides are the removal of the bio-solids
from the Treatment Facility bio-solids storage area to a farm field where the solids are
incorporated into the soil, and

WHEREAS, in 2017 these services were put out to bid, and
WHEREAS, Synagro was the lowest bidder at $21.99 per cubic yard, and
WHEREAS, Synagro new price for 2018 is $22.36, less than a 2 % increase, and

WHEREAS, this amendment will commence on March 7, 2018 and continued through
March 6t 2019

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ANTIOCH, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
to authorize the Village Administrator to execute an amendment to the existing contract
with SYNAGRO for the Transportation and Land Application of Bio-Solids.

ADOPTED by the Mayor and Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Antioch, Lake
County, lllinois, and this 12t day of February 2018

APPROVED this 12" day of February 2018.

YEAS: 6: Jozwiak, Pierce, Poulos, Dominiak, Johnson and Macek.
NAYS: 0.
ABSENT: 0.

rence M/ Hanson, Mayor
ATTEST:

ta i e, L H & {.-;
At 4\/ Qmwu L Y A
Lori K. Romine, Village Clerk %, « ™. =~ %




SYNAGRO

AMENDMENT No. 1 FOR HAULING AND LAND APPLICATION OF

CLASS “B” SEWAGE SLUDGE BETWEEN
THE VILLAGE OF ANTIOCH, IL
AND
SYNAGRO CENTRAL, LLC

THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is made as of January 16, 2018 to the above
referenced agreement dated as of March 7, 2017 (as amended, modified and
supplemented as of the date hereof, the "Agreement") by and between The Village of
Antioch, IL ("Customer") and Synagro Central, LLC ("Service Provider").

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, Customer and Service Provider are parties to the Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the Agreement expires by its terms on March 6, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Customer and Service Provider desire to extend and/ or amend certain terms
of the Agreement as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein the
parties hereto intending to be legally bound hereby agree as follows:

1. The term of the contract shall be extended for a period of one (1) year
commencing on March 7, 2018 and continuing through March 6, 2019. Customer
and Service Provider further agree that at the end of this term, this Contract may
be extended for additional periods as mutually agreed in writing by both parties.

2. The pricing set forth in this amendment reflects an increase by the adjustment in the
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the Chicago- Gary- Kenosha, IL- IN- WI index; All
items; Not Seasonally Adjusted;

The adjusted price effective March 17, 2018 shall be:

Quantity UNIT CURRENT NEW
RATE RATE
2500 Cubic $21.99 $22.36
Yard

3. All other terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

435 Williams Court, Suite 100, Baltimore, MD 21220 e Phone (443) 489-9000 ¢ Fax: (443) 489-9042



.

SYNAGRO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to the Agreement as
of the date and year above first written.

The @’e OfANT|OOH,AlL SYNAGRO CENTRALLLC
By: /AQIA/\ By: %/W’%W
Nta{ne: JW \Zﬁ(lxy\ Name: /L\a# éel'\/,‘#
er” Vit sz 7D P SN Assicdpet Jecm‘qr};
2-20_18 T 03k

435 Williams Court, Suite 100, Baltimore, MD 21220 e Phone (443) 489-9000  Fax: (443) 489-9042



